. B

Decision Neo. __ms__ -' ®@BUJE\€A[L

BEFCRE TEE PUBLIC U'IILI"‘I'BS COMMISSION OF TEE STATIE OF CAT..]I‘ORNIA |

In the Mattex of the Application of
- KERNVILLE STAGE AND FREIGHT LINES
OF CALIFCRNIA, 2 corporation, for
an order author:x.zing schedules of

)

)

g App lic“tion No. 53692
increased xates and charges for the 2

)

(F:Ll “November 15, 1972)'

transportation of passengezs and
express, |

OPINION-

Kernville Stage and Freight Lines of California, a
corporation, is a passenger stage corporation and 2 higbr‘y common
caxrier with operations upon and along the route between Bake*‘sfield
Xernville, and Onyx serving all intermediate points. It here seeks
authority to imcrease passenger fares and express rates. Notice of
the proposed Increases in fares and rates was served puxrsuant to
Rule 24 of the Commission’s Rules of Proceduxe, and in additioz,
notices were posted by applicant in all péssenger buses and at all
passenger terminals. No protests or communications other than frow
applicant have been received by the Commission concernin,g th:f.s
appl:.cat:.on.

The present passenger fares and express rates have. rema:t.ned |
In effect since 1962. Applicant asserts that seid fares and rates
are substantially below those charged by other passenger stage :
corporations for similar service and that the p:esent passenger fares
have contxibuted only omne percent and the express rates only three .
percent of applicant’s total revenues. The increased passenger fares
iT proposes are approximately double the present fares., The present
winimum Lare is 30 cents and the proposed wminimum Is 60 cents; the
maximum fare, which is for passage between Bakersfield and Onyx

m




A. 533692 ek

(78 constructive miles), is presently-$1.70‘and the-propoacd faxe
is $3.32. Applicant's proposed fare stwructure 1s based upon 5.0¢
per wile up to 25 miles, 4.5¢ per mile up to 50 wiles, and 4.25¢
per mile over 50 wiles with round-trip Zares at 180 percent of the
one-wzy fares. This fare structure comports genexrally with the
fare structures authorized Greyhound I.iﬁes, tivental Trailways,
Inc,, Americar Buslines, Inc., and other major passenger stage
corporations operating in California. 1/

Applicant’s proposed charges for e:cpress shipmznts are
identical to those maintained by Greyhound and other major paosenger
Stage corporations. Taey represent increases ranging from 70 pexcent
to almost 400 pexcent. The principal reason for the larger imcreases
{s that applicant's present express rates are $1.00 per shipwent of
less than 15 pounds and $1.05 pexr shipwment weighing between 15 pounds
and 100 pounds regardless of distance. The proposed express rate

structure provides different rates for each 10 pounds of we:.gh“‘ for
distances in tm:lt:.ples of 25 miles.

[

1/ Applicant uses a different mileage scale from that used by tke
other named carriers resulting ia greater rate-mak:!.ng distances
between pointss however, the Greyhound rztes per mile are greater
than those proposed by applicant so that the fares proposed ‘b-_g
applicant approximate those which would result from Greyhound's
fare structure. Iwo principal differences in the fares are
(1) applicant proposes a minimum one-way fare of $0. 60? whereas

the minimum Greyhound fare is $0,50; a2nd (2) applicant's proposed
round=-trip fare is 180 percent of the one-way fare, whereas the-
Greyhound round-trip fare :'.s 190 percent of the one-way faxre.




£§. 53692 ek

Applicant's revenues and expenses for the month of
September 1972 and for total operations from 15, 1972
through Septembexr 30, 1972 are set forth below.=

Total Opexatioms
Month of ~ Ended -
September 1972 September 30, 1972

$ 45.21 $ 276.95
" 128.10 840.70.
5,432.69 22,666.74
1.071,15 4’05840

$ 301.72 '$3,703.11
3,304.39 14,813.89
Administrative & Seneral ©1,920.91 10,045.05
Depreciation 295,99 ' 1,254.71
%recéation Adjustment : 935 28 o ggg.gz
es & Licenses o , - 2,917,
Total TT356.% 335, 317,40
Operating Income (Loss) $ (659.49) $(7,476.61)
Operating Ratio o 109.88% - 126.85%

The average numbexr of employees of applicant and its
predecessor during the preceding year was six. Applicant has seven
employees at present. . ' ‘

We £ind that the proposed .fare and express rate increases
are justiffed and conclude that the application should be granted.
A public hearing is not necessary. o S

2/ Applicant assumed ownexship of this operation on May 16, 1972
frow Xernville Stage and Freight Lines, Inc., pursuant to
authority granted Decision No, 80072 in Application No. 53258,
and adopted the tariffs of the previous owners. :

3=




A, 53692 ek

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Kernville Stage and Freight Lines of California, a
corporation, is authorized to establish the increased passenger
Zaxres and express rates proposed in Applicationm No. 53692, Tariff
publicatiors authorized to be made as a result of the order herein
shall be filed not eaxrlier than the effective date of this order
and may be made effective not earlier than five days after the
effective date bereof on pot less than five days' potice to the
Commission aud to the public, -

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

3. In addition to the required posting and filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in its buses
and terminals a printed explanation of its fares. Such notice shall
be posted not less than five days before the efféct;ive date of the
fare changes and shall remain posted for 8 period of not less ‘than
thirty days. :

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days ‘aftex
the date hereof,

4
Dated at San Francisco , California, this _/Z &=
day of MARGH , 1873,

Cozmissioner Thomas Moroxn, dbelng :
mocessom Vo oert. Qid not particlpate
4= ip too Siupozition OF TRAS procesdiss.




